BY ALDS. PÉREZ, ZAMARRIPA, DIMITRIJEVIC, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, SPIKER, STAMPER, WESTMORELAND, PRATT, TAYLOR

Resolution congratulating Margheli Gutierrez on being awarded a 2023 Badger Mutual Wall of Fame Award.

WHEREAS,

MARGHELI GUTIERREZ

was awarded a 2023 Badger Mutual Wall of Fame Award, and was recognized at the United Community Center's 53rd Anniversary Celebration on April 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Margheli Gutierrez, an 8th grader at UCC Acosta Middle School with a 4.0 GPA and a penchant for leadership, has served as an advocate for her peers, establishing a student council at her middle school and developing a school mascot while participating in an MSOE Summer Program, the DSHA Leadership Council, and starting her own small business; and

WHEREAS, Margheli, through her pursuits in and outside of the classroom, has not only served as voice for her peers but as a motivator as well; and

WHEREAS, Margheli, a young leader passionate about positive change, plans to attend Cristo Rey Jesuit High School in the fall of 2023; and

WHEREAS, Margheli Gutierrez embodies the Badger Mutual Wall of Fame Award, which recognizes outstanding achievements of the community's youth by selecting five exceptional students in collaboration with Badger Mutual Insurance Company; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Margheli Gutierrez on receiving a 2023 Badger Mutual Wall of Fame Award, commends her for her contributions and accomplishments, and wishes for her a happy, healthy and successful future; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Margheli Gutierrez.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Marina Dimitrijevic, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Lamont Westmoreland and Andrea M. Pratt and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 9, 2023.